

An ordinance ordering a Joint General Election between the City of Victoria, Victoria County Drainage District #2, Victoria County Drainage District #3, Victoria County Junior College, Victoria County Appraisal District, and Victoria Independent School District on Saturday, May 4, 2024 for City Council District 1, City Council District 2, City Council District 3, and City Council District 4.

Now therefore, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Victoria, Texas:

- 1. A Joint General Election shall be held for the City of Victoria, Texas (the "City") on the 4th day of May, 2024, between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. for the election of City Council District 1, City Council District 2, City Council District 3, and City Council District 4.
- 2. Notice of the election shall be given, and the election shall be held, in compliance with the provisions of the Texas law in all respects. The ballots for the election shall comply with the Texas law.
- 3. Early voting by personal appearance shall take place at the Patti Dodson Health Center, 2805 N. Navarro, Classroom A, Victoria, Texas, beginning April 22, 2024 and ending on April 30, 2024. Early voting will take place Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. with the exception of Monday, April 29, 2024 and Tuesday, April 30, 2024 when early voting will be conducted from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
- 4. The City Secretary is authorized to give or cause to be given notices required for the election, and to take such other and further action as is required to conduct the election in compliance with the Texas law and City's Charter.
- 5. The Victoria County Elections Administrator is hereby appointed administrator and early voting clerk for this election. The Victoria County Elections Administrator will conduct the election, handle the administrative details, and provide the returns of the city election for canvassing by the City Council, all in accordance with the City Charter and the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas.
- 6. The use of a direct recording entry voting system for Election Day and early voting in person is hereby authorized. The use of optically scanned paper ballots for early voting by mail is further authorized.
- 7. Brenda Hanselka is appointed Presiding Judge of the Early Voting Ballot Board for canvassing the early voting ballots for this election.

- 8. All expenses of this joint election shall be prorated among the political subdivisions named herein in the manner to be provided by a Joint Election Agreement to be executed by them, and the City Manager is authorized to execute said election agreement, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.
- 9. If any portion of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, shall be held unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions hereof shall nevertheless be valid, the same as if the portion or portions held unconstitutional had not been adopted.
- 10. This ordinance is being called on an emergency basis at the recommendation of the Texas Secretary of State's office because a city must order its general election not later than the 78th day before election day according to Election Code section 3.005(c). This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage by this City Council by a favorable vote of five or more members of the City Council.

Passed, this the 6th day of February, 2024

Ayes: 6 Nays: 0

Abstentions: 0

Approved and adopted, this the 6th day of February, 2024

Jeff Bauknight

Mayor of the City of Victoria

Allison E. Lacey,

City Attorney

April Hilbrich

April Hilbrich, City Secretary





[Logo: Ciudad de Victoria]

Una ordenanza establece una Elección General Conjunta entre la Ciudad de Victoria, Condado de Victoria Distrito de Drenaje # 2, Condado de Victoria Distrito de Drenaje # 3, Condado de Victoria Colegio Junior, Distrito de Tasación del Condado de Victoria, y Victoria Distrito Escolar Independiente de Victoria el sábado 4 de mayo de 2024 para el Distrito 1 del Concejo Municipal, Distrito 2 del Concejo de la Ciudad, Distrito 3 del Concejo de la Ciudad, y Distrito 4 del Concejo de la Ciudad.

Por lo tanto, el Concejo Municipal de la Ciudad de Victoria, Texas, ordena lo siguiente:

- Se celebrará una Elección General Conjunta para la Ciudad de Victoria, Texas (la "Ciudad") el 4 de mayo de 2024, entre las 7:00 a.m. y las 7:00 p.m. para la elección del Distrito 1 del Concejo Municipal, el Distrito 2 del Concejo Municipal, el Distrito 1 del Concejo Municipal y el Distrito 2 del Concejo Municipal. 1, Distrito 2, Distrito 3 y Distrito 4 del Concejo Municipal.
- 2. El aviso de la elección será dado, y la elección será llevada a cabo, de acuerdo con las provisiones de la ley de Texas en todos los aspectos. Las papeletas para la elección deberán cumplir con la ley de Texas.
- 3. La votación anticipada por comparecencia personal tendrá lugar en el Centro de Salud Patti Dodson, 2805 N. Navarro, Aula A, Victoria, Texas, a partir del 22 de abril de 2024 y hasta el 30 de abril de 2024. La votación anticipada se llevará a cabo de lunes a viernes entre las 8:00 a.m. y las 5:00 p.m., con excepción del lunes 29 de abril de 2024 y el martes 30 de abril de 2024, cuando la votación anticipada se realizará de 7:00 a.m. a 7:00 p.m.
- 4. El secretario de la Ciudad está autorizado a dar o hacer que se den los avisos requeridos para la elección, y a tomar cualquier otra acción que se requiera para llevar a cabo la elección de conformidad con la ley de Texas y la Constitución de la Ciudad.
- 5. Por la presente se nombra al Administrador de Elecciones del Condado de Victoria administrador y secretario de votación anticipada para esta elección. El Administrador de Elecciones del Condado de Victoria conducirá la elección, se encargará de los detalles administrativos, y proporcionará los resultados de la elección de la ciudad para el escrutinio por el Concejo de la Ciudad, todo de acuerdo con la Constitución de la Ciudad y las leyes del Estado de Texas.
- 6. Por la presente se autoriza el uso de un sistema de votación por registro directo para la jornada electoral y la votación anticipada en persona. Se autoriza además el uso de papeletas escaneadas ópticamente para la votación anticipada por correo.
- 7. Brenda Hanselka es designada Juez presidente de la Junta de Votación Anticipada para el escrutinio de las boletas de votación anticipada para esta elección.

- 8. Todos los gastos de esta elección conjunta se prorratearán entre las subdivisiones políticas nombradas en el presente de la manera que se disponga en un Acuerdo de Elección Conjunta a ser ejecutado por ellas, y el Administrador de la Ciudad está autorizado a ejecutar dicho acuerdo de elección, en una forma a ser aprobada por el Abogado de la Ciudad.
- 9. Si cualquier parte de esta ordenanza, o la aplicación de esta a cualquier persona o circunstancia, fuera declarada inconstitucional por un tribunal de jurisdicción competente, las restantes disposiciones de esta serán, no obstante, válidas, como si la parte o partes declaradas inconstitucionales no hubieran sido adoptadas.
- 10. Esta ordenanza se convoca con carácter de emergencia por recomendación de la oficina del Secretario de Estado de Texas debido a que una ciudad debe ordenar su elección general a más tardar el día 78 antes del día de la elección de acuerdo con la sección 3.005(c) del Código Electoral. Esta ordenanza entrará en vigor inmediatamente después de su aprobación por este Concejo Municipal con el voto favorable de cinco o más miembros del Concejo Municipal

Aprobado, este 6 de febrero de 2024

Votos a favor: 6 Votos en contra: 0 Abstenciones: 0

Aprobado y asumido, este día 6 de febrero de 2024

Jeff Bauknight

Alcalde de la Ciudad de Victoria

Allison E. Lacey,

Abogado Municipal

April Hilbrich,

Secretario Municipal